AGREEMENT WITH THAYER POWER & COMMUNICATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES FOR INSTALLATION OF THE NEW 15 kV SWITCHGEAR SECTIONS AND CONNECTIONS, 
INCLUDING TESTING AND COMMISSIONING, RELATED TO THE HURON PUBLIC POWER SUBSTATION 
EXPANSION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND 
00/100 DOLLARS ($431,600.00). 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO: 

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager shall be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to accept 

the bid and enter into an agreement with Thayer Power & Communications for professional construction 

services for installation of the new 15 kV switchgear sections and connections, including testing and 

commissioning, relating to the Huron Public Power Substation Expansion Project in the amount of Four 

Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($431,600.00), a copy of which agreement 

is on file with the Clerk of Council. 

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this

[...]

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS TO KLEINFELDER GROUP INC. 
FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND SPECIALTY TANK INSPECTION SERVICES 
RELATED TO THE 2 MILLION GALLON ELEVATED TANK PROJECT PROJECT AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED 
EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($82,490.00)  

WHEREAS, Council previously adopted Resolution No. 3-2024 authorizing an agreement with 
Kleinfelder Group Inc. for the provision of engineering design, bidding and construction administration 
services relating to the 2 MG Elevated Water Tank Project in an amount not to exceed One Hundred 
Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and xx/100 Dollars ($132,250.00)  (hereinafter, the 
“Agreement”) for expenses to be paid on a monthly basis, as set forth in Section 6.1 of the Agreement; 

WHEREAS, Section 6.1 of the Agreement also set forth estimated amounts for expenses to be 
paid on a time and material basis, namely, construction observation services in the estimated amount of 
Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and xx/100 ($28,600.00) and specialty tank inspection services in 
the estimated amount of Fifty Thousand and xx/100 Dollars ($50,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the actual amounts of the time and material basis expenses have now been 
determined to be Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and xx/100 ($28,600.00) for construction 
observation services and Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety and xx/100 Dollars ($53,890.00) for 
specialty tank inspection services; and 

WHEREAS, this Resolution is necessary to authorize the actual amounts for the time and 
material basis expenses outlined in the Agreement in the total amount of Eighty-Two Thousand Four 
Hundred Ninety and xx/100 Dollars ($82,490.00), which expenses Council has determined to be 
necessary and beneficial. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO: 

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager is authorized and directed to authorize the expenditure of 
funds to Kleinfelder Group Inc. for the provision of construction observation and specialty tank 
inspection services at a cost not to exceed Eighty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Ninety and 00/100 
Dollars ($82,490.00) pursuant to the original Agreement attached as Exhibit A and invoice from Nelson 
Tank attached as Exhibit B, both of which are incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the

[...]

The PROJECT ENGINEER agrees to engage the services of the CONSULTANT for services 
hereinafter set forth. 

A. CONSULTANT agrees to perform services as detailed in the attached Section I. 

B. PROJECT ENGINEER agrees to pay CONSULTANT for services rendered the not to 

exceed sum of Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars ($53,890). Terms of 
Payment shall be detailed in Section II.  

C. Additional services performed by CONSULTANT requested by the PROJECT 

ENGINEER that are not within the proposed scope of services as defined in Section I, 
shall be paid to the CONSULTANT in accordance with time and material fees per